
George R. Najjar, Esq. (SBN 163923)
THE NAJJAR LAW FIRM
1901 First Avenue, First Floor
San Diego, CA 92101
Tel.: (619) 233-3445
Fax.: (619) 233-3446
Email: gnajjarl  san.rr.corn

Attorney for Defendant Abhay Schweitzer, individually and doing business as TECHNE

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO, CENTRAL DIVISION

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

AMY SHERLOCK, an individual and on behalf )
of her minor children, T.S. and S.S., ANDREW )
FLORES, an individual, )

)
Plaintiffs, )

)
V. )

)
GINA M. AUSTIN, an individual; AUSTIN )
LEGAL GROUP, a professional corporation, )
LARRY GERACI, an individual, REBECCA )
BERRY, an individual; JESSICA McELFRESH, )
an individual; SALAM RAZUKI, an individual; )
NINUS MALAN, an individual; FINCH, )
THORTON, AND BARID, a limited liability )
partnership; ABHAY SCHWEITZER, an )
individual and dbaTECHNE; JAMES (AKA JIM) )
BARTELL, an individual; NATALIE )
TRANG-MY NGUYEN, an individual, AARON )
MAGAGNA, an individual; BRADFORD )
HARCOURT, an individual; SHAWN MILLER, )
an individual; LOGAN STELLMACHER, an )
individual; EULENTHIAS DUANE )
ALEXANDER, an individual; STEPHEN LAKE, )
an individual, ALLIED SPECTRUM, INC., a )
California corporation, PRODIGIOUS )
COLLECTIVES, LLC, a limited liability )
company, and DOES I through 50, inclusive, )

)
)

Defendants. )
)
)
)
)
)
)

CASENO.: 37-2021-00050889-CU-AT-CTL

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF JUDGMENT

IMAGED FILE

UNLIMITED CIVIL CASE

Complaint Filed: 12/3/2021

Trial Date: Not Set

Dept.: C-75
Judge: Honorable James A Mangione

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF JUDGMENT



10

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on January 30„2023, the Superior Court of California,

County of San Diego, the Honorable James A. Mangione presiding, entered Judgment in favor of

Defendant ABHAY SCHWEITZER, individually and doing business as TECHNE, as against

Plaintiffs AMY SHERLOCK, an individual and on behalf of her minor children, T.S. and S.S.,

ANDREW FLORES, an individual.

A true and correct copy of the Judgment is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated

herein by this reference.

Respectfully submitted,

TH

12

13

Dated: February 22, 2023
Ge rge R. Najjai'i Esq.

omey for De dadant

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF JUDGMENT



EXHIBIT A



F I I E
D

JAN 30 F3
Clerk oi the Superior Court
By: C. Boyie, Oeputy

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF ~ORNIA
COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO,C~ DIVISION

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

A1

22

23

24

25

AMY SHERLOCK, an individual and on behalf
ofher minor children, T.S. snd S.S., ANDREW
FLORES, an individual

PiaintiEh,

GINA lvL AUSTIN, sn individual; AUSTIN
LEGAL GROUP, a pmfessionsl corporation,
LARRY GERACI an individual co™ECCA
BERRY, an individual; JESSICA McELFIU?SH,
an individual; SALAM RAZUKI, an individual;
NINUS~, an individual; FINCH,
THORTON, AND BARID, a limited IiabiTity
partnership; ABHAY SCHWEITZER, an
mdividusl and dbaTBCHNB; JAMES (AKAJM)

IBARTELL, an individual; NATALIE
TRANG-MY NGUYEN, an individual, AARON
MAGAGNA, an individual; BRADFORD
HARCOURT, an individual; SHAWN MILLEI4
an individual; LOGAN STELLMACHER, sn

ALEJfANDER, unindividual; STBPHENLAKE,
Ian individual, ALLIED SPECTRUM, INC., a

California comoration, PRODIGIOUS
COLLECT, LLC, a limited liabiTity
company, and DOES 1 through 50, inclusive,

CASENO.: 37-2021-0005088%CU-AT~

~~j JUDGMENT

IMAGED HLB

UNLIMITED CIVIL CASE

Complaint Filoh December 3, 2021

Trial Date: Not Set

27

28
Dept.: C-75J: Honorable James A Msngione

v ~ ~~JUDGMENT



1

2

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

On Friday, Deceutber 2, 2022, at 9:00 am., in Department C-75 of the Superior Court of

Cal~ County of San Diego, Central Division, located at the Hall of Justice, 330 West

Broadway, Ssn Diego, Calitbmia 92101, the Court, the Honorable James A. Mangicne, presiding&

allerconsideringall theevhhnm snd arguutentsofcounseL~the specialmotionby Defendant

ABHAY SCHWFIIXER, individually and doing business as TECHNE ('DekndaaPj, pursuant to

Civilproceduresection425.16(Anti-SLAFF/,to strgrethe FirstAmemMComplaimt,soda!i causes

ofaction alleged therein, Bled against him by Plahdifgt AMY SHERLOCK, an individual and on

behalfofherminor children, T S. and S.S., snd ANDREW FLORES, an individual. This Decentber

2, 2022, order adjudicated and disposed ofall claims asserted by plamti& against Degmda«L

Accordingly, 1TIS ORDERED,ADJUDGED, AND DECREED tbst judgment is entered in

favorofDefendsntABHAY SCHWElTZER,individedlysnddomgbusinessasTECHNE, assgshud

Plaintifh AMY SHERLOCK, an individual and on behalfofher tninor cbihhen, T S. and S.S., and

ANDREW FLORES, an 'ividual. Plaiutifnt AMY SHERLOCK, anindividual andonbehalfofher

minor children, T.S. and S.S., and ANDREW'FLORES, an individual shall take nothing by way of

their Complaint snd First Amended Complaint against Dehmdaut ABHAY SCHWEITZER,

individually aud doing business as

TECHM'efendant

ABHAY SCHWEffZER, individually and doing business as TECHNE, shall

recover Rom Plaintifgt AMY SHERLOCK, sn individual and on behalfofher minor~T.S.

snd S.S., and ANDREW FLORES, sn individual, jointly and severally, attorneys'es =" ""

~«p of.M ~W I-'~ /2.~.
rl'g RA ARARRRA

Dated: 01/30/23

d. 0/p~
Honorable James A.
JUDGE OF THB SUP OR COURT

26

27

2$



PROOF OF SERVICE
Aaty Sherlock, er al. v. Gitta M Attsritt, er ak

San Diego Superior Court Case No. 37-20214N50889-CU-AT-CTL

I, George R. Najjar, declare:

I am over eighteen (18) years ofage and am not aparty to the action. My business address is

The Najjar Law Firm, 1901 First Avenue, First Floor, San Diego, CA 92101.

On December 24, 2022, I served the following document:

7 [PROPOSED] JUDGMENT

[X] BY MAIL:By placing true and accurate copies thereof, enclosed in separate envelopes

addressed to each addressee named below as follows:

10

12

13

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

26

27

[X] BY FIRST-CLASS MAIL [Code Civ. Proc. [[I 1013(a)-{b)]

[ ] BY OVERNIGHT DELIVERY [Code Civ. Proc. [i[[ 1013(c)-(d)]

[ ] BY CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED [Code Civ. Proc.

8 1013(a)-(b)]

[ ] BY ELECTRONIC DELIVERY(Code Civ. Proc. [[ 1010 6and Cal.Rules of Courtt rule

2281): Based on an agteement between the parties to accept service by e-mail or electronic

transmission, I caused such document{s) to be electronically served to those parties listed

below from e-mail address ttimiiarl(assn.rr.corn. The file transmission was reported as

complete and a copy ofthe Service Receipt will be maintained with the original documents

in my olIIce.

[X] BY ELECTRONIC SERVICE (CaL Rules of Court, rule 2.251): By submitting an

electronicverdon ofthedocmnentsvittNetmner~r nrntttrn1 fPTPi to AnalnLt~l Onltne r ~ctt

Services through the upload feature at www.onelegal.corn.

[ ] BY PERSONAL SERVICE (Code Civ. Proc. [[1011): Icausedthe above-described

document to be personally served on the parties listed on the service list below at their

designated business addresses

I served the foregoing identified document on the following parties and counsel, to the

following maiTing addresses and email addresses:

PROOF OF SERVICE



Andrew Flores, Esq.
Law OfBce ofAndrew Flores
427 C Street, Suite 220
San Diego, CA 92101
Tel: (619) 356-1556
Fax: (619) 274-8053
Email: AndrewtBFloresLesakpro

Plaintiff in Propria Persona
and Attorney for Plaintiffs

Amy Sherlock Minors T.S. and S.S.

Douglas A. Pettit, Esq. Attorneys for Defendants
Kayla R. Sealey, Esq. GINA M. AUSTIN and AUSTIN LEGAL GROUP
PETTIT KOHN INGRASSIA LUTZ dt DOLIN PC
11622 El Camino Real, Suite 300
San Diego, CA 92130
Telephone: (858) 755-8500
Facsimile: (858) 755-8504
E-mail:dpettittNpettitkotuucomksealey@pettitkohn.corn

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

\1

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

James D. Crosby, Esq.
Attorney at Law
550 West C Street, Suite 620
San Diego, CA 92101
Tel: (619) 450-4149
Email: crosby crosbyattorney.corn

Scott H. Toothacre, Esq.
Michael R. Weinstein, Esq.
FERRIS dt BRITTON
501 West Broadway, Suite 1450
San Diego, CA 92101
Tek (619) 233-3131
Email: stoothacreNfemsbritton.corn
mweinstein@ferrisbritton.corn
dbsrker@femsbritton.corn

Steven W. Blake, Esq.
Andrew E. Hall, Esq.
BLAKE LAW FIRM
533 2nd Street, Suite 250

«aai CA 9&v&4
Tek (&58) 232-1290
Email: steve blakelawca.corn
sndrew@blakelawee.coin
eservice blakelawca.corn

Natalie T. Nguyen, Esq.
NOUYEN LAW CORPORATION
2260 Avenida de la Playa
La Jolla, CA 92037
Tek (858) 757-8577
Email: natalie nguyeniawcorp.corn

Attorney for Defendants
LARRY GERACI and REBECCA BERRY

Attornev for Defendants
LARRY GERACI and REBECCA BERRY

Attorneys for Defendant
STEPHEN LAKE

Defendant NATALIE TRANG-MY NGUYEN
PRO SE

PROOF OF SERVICE



1 I declsreunderyensityofperguryunder the laws ofthe State ofCsifornia that theforegoing !

2 is true sad correct, dated December 24,2022, at San Diego, Califorma

10

12

13

16

17

18

19

20

27

PROOF OF SERVICE


