1 2 3 4 5 6	George R. Najjar, Esq. (SBN 163923) THE NAJJAR LAW FIRM 1901 First Avenue, First Floor San Diego, CA 92101 Tel.: (619) 233-3445 Fax.: (619) 233-3446 Email: gnajjar1@san.rr.com Attorney for Defendant Abhay Schweitzer, individ	ELECTRONICALLY FILED Superior Court of California, County of San Diego 02/22/2023 at 10:22:00 AM Clerk of the Superior Court By E- Filing, Deputy Clerk ually and doing business as TECHNE	
8	SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA		
9	COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO, CENTRAL DIVISION		
10	AMY SHERLOCK, an individual and on behalf) of her minor children, T.S. and S.S., ANDREW)	CASE NO.: 37-2021-00050889-CU-AT-CTL	
11	FLORES, an individual,	NOTICE OF ENTRY OF JUDGMENT	
12	Plaintiffs,	IMAGED FILE	
13	v. \	UNLIMITED CIVIL CASE	
14	GINA M. AUSTIN, an individual; AUSTIN LEGAL GROUP, a professional corporation,	Complaint Filed: 12/3/2021	
15	LARRY GERACI, an individual, REBECCA) BERRY, an individual; JESSICA McELFRESH,)	Trial Date: Not Set	
16	an individual; SALAM RAZUKI, an individual;) NINUS MALAN, an individual; FINCH,		
17	THORTON, AND BARID, a limited liability partnership; ABHAY SCHWEITZER, an		
18	individual and dba TECHNE; JAMES (AKA JIM)) BARTELL, an individual; NATALIE		
19	TRANG-MY NGUYEN, an individual, AARON) MAGAGNA, an individual; BRADFORD)		
20	HARCOURT, an individual; SHAWN MILLER,) an individual; LOGAN STELLMACHER, an		
21	individual; EULENTHIAS DUANE ALEXANDER, an individual; STEPHEN LAKE,		
22	an individual, ALLIED SPECTRUM, INC., a) California corporation, PRODIGIOUS)		
23	COLLECTIVES, LLC, a limited liability () company, and DOES 1 through 50, inclusive, ()		
24)		
25	Defendants.)		
26			
27	Ś	Dept.: C-75	
28		Judge: Honorable James A Mangione	
		1	

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on January 30, 2023, the Superior Court of California, County of San Diego, the Honorable James A. Mangione presiding, entered Judgment in favor of Defendant ABHAY SCHWEITZER, individually and doing business as TECHNE, as against Plaintiffs AMY SHERLOCK, an individual and on behalf of her minor children, T.S. and S.S., ANDREW FLORES, an individual. A true and correct copy of the Judgment is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein by this reference. Respectfully submitted, THE NAJLAR LAW FIRM Dated: February 22, 2023 George R. Najjar Esq. Attorney for Defendant

FILED

JAN 3 0 2023

Clerk of the Superior Court By: C. Boyle, Deputy

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

2

3

5

6

9	COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO, CENTRAL DIVISION		
10	AMY SHERLOCK, an individual and on behalf)	CASE NO.: 37-2021	-00050889-CU-AT-CTL
11	of her minor children, T.S. and S.S., ANDREW FLORES, an individual,	[PROPOSED] JUDGMENT	
12	Plaintiffs,		
13	v. (IMAGED FILE	·
14	GINA M. AUSTIN, an individual; AUSTIN	UNLIMITED CIVIL	CASE
15	LEGAL GROUP, a professional corporation, LARRY GERACI, an individual, REBECCA DEPROY on individual, RESERVA MARIER PROPERTY	Complaint Filed:	December 3, 2021
16	BERRY, an individual; JESSICA McELFRESH,) an individual; SALAM RAZUKI, an individual;) NINUS MALAN, an individual; FINCH,	Trial Date:	Not Set
17	THORTON, AND BARID, a limited liability partnership; ABHAY SCHWEITZER, an		
18	individual and dba TECHNE; JAMES (AKA JIM) BARTELL, an individual; NATALIE		
19	TRANG-MY NGUYEN, an individual, AARON) MAGAGNA, an individual; BRADFORD		
20	HARCOURT, an individual; SHAWN MILLER,) an individual; LOGAN STELLMACHER, an		
21	individual; EULENTHIAS DUANE		
22	ALEXANDER, an individual; STEPHEN LAKE,) an individual, ALLIED SPECTRUM, INC., a		
23	California corporation, PRODIGIOUS COLLECTIVES, LLC, a limited liability		
24	company, and DOES 1 through 50, inclusive,		
25	Defendants.		
26	}		
27		2.5	
28		Dept.: C-75 Judge: Honorable Ja	mes A Mangione
		1	

On Friday, December 2, 2022, at 9:00 a.m., in Department C-75 of the Superior Court of California, County of San Diego, Central Division, located at the Hall of Justice, 330 West Broadway, San Diego, California 92101, the Court, the Honorable James A. Mangione, presiding, after considering all the evidence and arguments of counsel, granted the special motion by Defendant ABHAY SCHWEITZER, individually and doing business as TECHNE ("Defendant"), pursuant to Civil Procedure section 425.16 (Anti-SLAPP), to strike the First Amended Complaint, and all causes of action alleged therein, filed against him by Plaintiffs AMY SHERLOCK, an individual and on behalf of her minor children, T.S. and S.S., and ANDREW FLORES, an individual. This December 2. 2022, order adjudicated and disposed of all claims asserted by Plaintiffs against Defendant.

Accordingly, IT IS ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that judgment is entered in fayor of Defendant ABHAY SCHWEITZER, individually and doing business as TECHNE, as against Plaintiffs AMY SHERLOCK, an individual and on behalf of her minor children, T.S. and S.S., and ANDREW FLORES, an individual. Plaintiffs AMY SHERLOCK, an individual and on behalf of her minor children, T.S. and S.S., and ANDREW FLORES, an individual, shall take nothing by way of their Complaint and First Amended Complaint against Defendant ABHAY SCHWEITZER, individually and doing business as TECHNE.

Defendant ABHAY SCHWEITZER, individually and doing business as TECHNE, shall recover from Plaintiffs AMY SHERLOCK, an individual and on behalf of her minor children, T.S. and S.S., and ANDREW FLORES, an individual, jointly and severally, attorneys' fees and costs according to proof, and costs of \$572.50.

III IN SKY VIKIZISKISY.	James a. Manjone
01/30/23	
	Honorable James A. Mangione

Date

TT TO SO ODDEDED

JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT

27

28

1	Andrew Flores, Esq. Law Office of Andrew Flores	Plaintiff in <i>Propria Persona</i> and Attorney for Plaintiffs
2	427 C Street, Suite 220 San Diego, CA 92101	Amy Sherlock, Minors T.S. and S.S.
3	Tel: (619) 356-1556 Fax: (619) 274-8053	
4	Email: Andrew@FloresLegal.Pro	
5	Douglas A. Pettit, Esq.	Attorneys for Defendants
6	Kayla R. Sealey, Esq. PETTIT KOHN INGRASSIA LUTZ	GINA M. AUSTIN and AUSTIN LEGAL GROUP & DOLIN PC
7	11622 El Camino Real, Suite 300 San Diego, CA 92130	
8	Telephone: (858) 755-8500 Facsimile: (858) 755-8504	
9	E-mail: dpettit@pettitkohn.com ksealey@pettitkohn.com	
10	James D. Crosby, Esq.	Attorney for Defendants
11	Attorney at Law 550 West C Street, Suite 620	LARRY GERACI and REBECCA BERRY
12	San Diego, CA 92101 Tel: (619) 450-4149	
13	Email: crosby@crosbyattorney.com	
14	Scott H. Toothacre, Esq.	Attorney for Defendants
15	Michael R. Weinstein, Esq. FERRIS & BRITTON	LARRY GERACI and REBECCA BERRY
16	501 West Broadway, Suite 1450 San Diego, CA 92101	
17	Tel: (619) 233-3131 Email: stoothacre@ferrisbritton.com	
18	mweinstein@ferrisbritton.com dbarker@ferrisbritton.com	
19	Steven W. Blake, Esq.	Attorneys for Defendant
	Andrew E. Hall, Esq. BLAKE LAW FIRM	STEPHEN LAKE
I	533 2nd Street, Suite 250 Encinitas, CA 92024	
22	Tel: (858) 232-1290 Email: steve@blakelawca.com	
23	andrew@blakelawca.com eservice@blakelawca.com	
24	Natalie T. Nguyen, Esq.	Defendant NATALIE TRANG-MY NGUYEN
25	NGUYEN LAW CORPORATION 2260 Avenida de la Playa	PRO SE
26	La Jolla, CA 92037 Tel: (858) 757-8577	
27	Email: natalie@nguyenlawcorp.com	
28	<i> </i>	
20	1111	
		2

PROOF OF SERVICE

1	I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
2	is true and correct, dated December 24, 2022, at San Diego, California.
3	
4	Orders R Maille
5	George R. Najjar
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
	3
	PROOF OF SERVICE
	PROOF OF SERVICE